

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

JILL SIKKELEE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE SLAVIN
SARA ANDERSON FREY
GORDON REES SCULLY
MANSUKHANI LLP
*2005 Market Street,
Suite 2900
Philadelphia, PA 19103*

CHRISTOPHER CARLSEN
CLYDE & Co US LLP
*The Chrysler Building
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10174*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
AMY MASON SAHARIA
CONNOR S. SULLIVAN*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	14
A. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals	15
B. The court of appeals' decision is erroneous	21
C. The question presented is an exceptionally important one that warrants the Court's review	29
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	55a
Appendix C	57a
Appendix D	113a
Appendix E	135a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Transport Ass'n of America, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	16

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	17, 23, 29, 31
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>French v. Pan Am Express, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	16
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Commission</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Greene v. B.F. Goodrich Avionics Systems, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	29
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Express Holdings, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	22, 24, 29, 30
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	22
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993).....	19, 20
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	24, 25
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	24, 25, 26, 30
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	5, 6, 28
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18

	Page
Case—continued:	
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	27
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	3
U. S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
Air Commerce Act,	
Pub. L. No. 69-254, 44 Stat. 568 (1926)	3
§ 3(b), 44 Stat. 569.....	3
§ 3(f), 44 Stat. 570.....	3
§ 11(a)(2), 44 Stat. 574	3
Airline Deregulation Act,	
Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat 1705 (1978)	16, 19, 20
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938,	
Pub. L. No. 75-706, 52 Stat. 973.....	3, 26
§ 1(3), 52 Stat. 977	3
§ 601, 52 Stat. 1007.....	26
§ 610(a)(1), 52 Stat. 1012	3
Federal Aviation Act,	
Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
§ 601(a), 72 Stat. 775	23
§ 602, 72 Stat. 776.....	23
§ 604, 72 Stat. 778.....	23
General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994,	
Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552.....	13, 14, 29
Locomotive Inspection Act,	
49 U.S.C. 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	24, 30
Noise Control Act,	
Pub. L. No. 92-574, 86 Stat. 1234 (1972)	23
Ports and Waterways Safety Act,	
Pub. L. No. 92-340, 86 Stat. 424 (1972)	24, 30
49 U.S.C. 40101 note, § 3(3)	14
49 U.S.C. 40120(c)	9, 12, 13, 26
49 U.S.C. 44701	13, 25
49 U.S.C. 44701(a)	4, 5, 17
49 U.S.C. 44701(a)(1)	23, 27, 28
49 U.S.C. 44701(a)(5)	27

VI

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
49 U.S.C. 44704.....	23
49 U.S.C. 44704(a)(1)	5
49 U.S.C. 44704(c)	6
49 U.S.C. 44704(d).....	6
49 U.S.C. 44704(d)(1)	6
49 U.S.C. 44711(a)(1)	6
14 C.F.R. 21.3	6, 11
14 C.F.R. 21.21	5
14 C.F.R. 21.21(b).....	5
14 C.F.R. 21.31	5
14 C.F.R. 21.33	5
14 C.F.R. 21.93(a).....	7
14 C.F.R. 21.95	7
14 C.F.R. 21.97(a).....	7
14 C.F.R. 21.99	7
14 C.F.R. 21.137	6
14 C.F.R. 21.303	7
14 C.F.R. pt. 23.....	5
14 C.F.R. pt. 25.....	5
14 C.F.R. pt. 27.....	5
14 C.F.R. pt. 29.....	5
14 C.F.R. pt. 31.....	5
14 C.F.R. pt. 33.....	5
14 C.F.R. 33.11	5, 28
14 C.F.R. 33.11-33.39	5
14 C.F.R. 33.41-33.57	5
14 C.F.R. 33.49(a).....	5
14 C.F.R. 33.55(a)-(b).....	5
14 C.F.R. pt. 35.....	5
14 C.F.R. pt. 39.....	7
14 C.F.R. 91.13(a).....	28
Miscellaneous:	
Department of Commerce, Air Commerce Bulletin, vol. 1, no.1 (July 1, 1929)	4

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Geoffrey M. Hand, Comment, <i>Should Juries Decide Aircraft Design? Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp. and Federal Preemption of State Tort Law</i> , 29 U.S.F. L. Rev. 741 (1995).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 2360, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	4, 17, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 525, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994).....	24, 30
Report of the Federal Aviation Commission, S. Doc. No. 74-15 (1935)	26
S. Rep. No. 2, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1925)	3, 4, 22
S. Rep. No. 1811, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	<i>passim</i>
